

No. 11-9953

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JONATHAN EDWARD BOYER,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
THIRD CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF LOUISIANA

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

RICHARD BOURKE
Counsel of Record
ADA PHLEGER
EMILY WASHINGTON
LOUISIANA CAPITAL ASSISTANCE CENTER
636 Baronne Street
New Orleans, La. 70113
504-558-9867
rbourke@thejusticecenter.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The crime and the investigation	3
B. The procedure for assignment of counsel to indigents in Louisiana at the time.....	8
C. The prosecution of Jonathan Boyer	10
D. Concurrent funding litigation in other capital cases in the 14 th Judicial District.....	12
E. Attempts to identify a source of funds for Mr. Boyer’s defense.....	14
F. The Louisiana Supreme Court’s Ruling in <i>Citizen</i>	19

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
G. Funding litigation after the <i>Citizen</i> opinion.....	21
H. The motions to quash, the reduction of the charges and related pre-trial litigation	25
I. Trial	37
J. Appeal.....	37
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	40
ARGUMENT.....	42
A. Speedy trial claims involve a balance of relevant circumstances, including the cause of the delay.....	42
B. The cause of delay will weigh against the party who bears ultimate responsibility for that cause, which in the case of indigent defense funding is the State.....	43
C. The single dominant cause of delay in this case was the failure of the State of Louisiana to provide funds for Mr. Boyer’s defense to a capital indictment	45

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
D. The delay caused by the failure of the State to provide counsel for Mr. Boyer was as a result of a systemic failure in the public defender system caused by a willful and chronic failure by the legislature to provide funds. .	48
E. The responsibility and authority to charge and to maintain a capital prosecution rests squarely with the State	53
F. The failure to provide counsel adversely impacts the ability of a defendant to assert or act upon his speedy trial rights	55
G. The uniquely prejudicial quality of delay caused by a denial of counsel also dictates that such delay must count heavily against the state	57
H. Correct application of the Barker factors to the present case clearly demonstrates that Mr. Boyer’s speedy trial rights were violated	58
(i) Length of Delay.....	58
(ii) Cause of delay	59
(iii) Assertion	60
(iv) Prejudice	61
CONCLUSION	62

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	55
<i>Britt v. North Carolina</i> , 404 U.S. 226 (1971)	46
<i>Denoux v. Bertel</i> , 96-0833 (La. App. 4 Cir. 10/9/96); 682 So. 2d 300	8
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992)	58, 59
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	54
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	46
<i>Glover v. State</i> , 817 S.W.2d 409 (Ark. 1991)	44, 56
<i>Klopper v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967)	42, 44

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McGautha v. California</i> , 402 U.S. 183 (1971)	55
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	2, 47
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968)	55
<i>Smith v. Hooey</i> , 393 U.S. 374 (1969)	44, 57
<i>State v. Boyer</i> , 07-85 (La. App. 3 Cir. 8/22/2007)	30, 31, 56
<i>State v. Boyer</i> , 10-693 (La. App. 3 Cir. 2/2/2011); 56 So. 3d 1119.....	47, 60
<i>State v. Boyer</i> , 11-0769 (La. 1/20/2012); 78 So. 3d 138	1, 16, 18
<i>State v. Brillon</i> , 955 A.2d 1108 (Vt. 2008).....	44
<i>State v. Cisco</i> , 01-2732 (La. 12/3/2003); 861 So. 2d 118	14, 22
<i>State v. Citizen</i> , 04-1841 (La. 4/1/2005); 898 So. 2d 325	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>State v. Craig</i> , 93-2515 (La. 5/23/94), 637 So. 2d 437	50
<i>State v. Fontenot</i> , 550 So. 2d 179 (La. 1989)	32
<i>State v. Hanger</i> , 706 P.2d 1240 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1985)	44
<i>State v. Langley</i> , 04-269 (La. App. 3 Cir. 12/29/2004); 896 So. 2d 200	12, 21
<i>State v. Peart</i> , 621 So. 2d 780 (La. 1993)	48, 49, 50
<i>State v. Reeves</i> , 06-2419 (La. 5/5/2009); 11 So. 3d 1031	13, 18
<i>State v. Simpson</i> , 551 So. 2d 1303 (La. 1989)	46
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 93-2201 (La. 2/28/96); 669 So. 2d 364	47
<i>State v. Touchet</i> , 93-2839 (La. 9/6/94); 642 So. 2d 1213	50
<i>State v. Van Dyke</i> , 03-437 (La. App. 3 Cir. 10/1/2003); 856 So. 2d 187	13, 15, 26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>State v. Wigley</i> , 599 So. 2d 858 (La. App. 3 Cir. 1992)	50
<i>State v. Wigley</i> , 624 So. 2d 425 (La. 1993)	9, 10, 20, 50
<i>United States v. Ewell</i> , 383 U.S. 116 (1965)	57
<i>United States v. Provo</i> , 17 F.R.D. 183 (D. Md. 1955), <i>aff'd</i> , 350 U.S. 857 (1955)	53-54
<i>Vermont v. Brillon</i> , 556 U.S. 81 (2009)	43, 44
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. VI	1
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	2
LA. CONST. art. I § 13	47
LA. CONST. art. I, § 18	54
LA. CONST. art. V § 26	45

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
La. Acts 1997, No. 1361, eff. Dec. 31, 1997	51
La. Acts 1999, No. 1012.....	51
Louisiana Public Defender Act, Acts 2007, No. 307	53
LA. CODE CRIM. PRO. art. 61	54
LA. CODE CRIM. PRO. art. 230.1	47
LA. CODE CRIM. PRO. art. 230.1(B).....	47
LA. CODE CRIM. PRO. art. 292.....	10
LA. CODE CRIM. PRO. art. 331	54
LA. CODE CRIM. PRO. art. 381	45
LA. CODE CRIM. PRO. art. 512	9, 47
LA. CODE CRIM. PRO. art. 578	46, 54
LA. CODE CRIM. PRO. ART. 578(A)(2)	59
LA. CODE CRIM. PRO. art. 701(D)	59

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
LA. CODE CRIM. PRO. art. 701(D)(1)	56
LA. CODE CRIM. PRO. art. 702	46
LA. REV. STAT. § 14:30	10, 54
LA. REV. STAT. § 15:144	8
LA. REV. STAT. § 15:145(B).....	9
LA. REV. STAT. § 15:571.11	48
LA. REV. STAT. § 16:1(B).....	45
LA. REV. STAT. §§ 15:141-184	8
S. Con. Res. 136, Reg. Sess. (La. 2004)	52
S. Res. 112, Reg. Sess. (2003)	52
 RULES	
LA. SUP. CT. R. XXXI	50
LA. SUP. CT. R. XXXI(A)(1)(a)	9, 47
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. Res. 151, Reg. Sess. (La. 2003).....	52

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Michael Kurth and Daryl Burckel, DEFENDING THE INDIGENT IN SOUTHWEST LOUISIANA (July 2003)	9, 52
National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, IN DEFENSE OF PUBLIC ACCESS TO JUSTICE: AN ASSESSMENT OF TRIAL-LEVEL INDIGENT DEFENSE SERVICES IN LOUISIANA 40 YEARS AFTER GIDEON (March 2004)	51
Richard Drew, <i>Louisiana’s New Public Defender System: Origins, Main Features, and Prospects for Success</i> , 69 LA. L. REV. 955 (Summer 2009)..	48
Susan D. Rozelle, <i>The Principled Executioner: Capital Juries’ Bias and the Benefits of True Bifurcation</i> , 38 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 769 (2006)	54
Sylvia R. Cooks & Karen Karre Fontenot, <i>The Messiah is Not Coming: It’s Time for Louisiana to Change its Method of Funding Indigent Defense</i> , 31 S.U.L. REV. 197 (Spring 2004)	52
Wayne J. Lee, <i>Indigent Defense – A Failed Promise</i> , 51 LA. B.J. 174 (October/November 2003)	52
